RESOLUTION NO. 1997- 147_

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 90072 WITH GSX CHEMICAL SERVICES OF OHIO, INC. FOR THE TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL AT THE HAYDEN BUS GARAGE PROJECT SITE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$82,927.04; CAPITAL GRANT OH-90-X222 (\$66,341.63 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENT 80% OF THE TOTAL PRICE).

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, by Resolution 1990-169, authorized a contract with GSX Chemical Services of Ohio, Inc. to provide hazardous waste transportation and disposal services with a maximum contract price of seven hundred ninety-seven thousand one hundred eighty & 00/100 dollars (\$797,180.00); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees, by Resolution 1996-137, subsequent to the utilization of the General Manger's change order authority of seventy five thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$75,000.00), authorized an extension of the term of that contract through April 30, 1997 and an increase in the maximum contract price by an additional eighty thousand & 00/100 dollars resulting in a new maximum contract price of nine hundred fifty-two thousand one hundred eighty & 00/100 dollars (\$952,180.00); and

WHEREAS, underground storage tanks were subsequently encountered at the Hayden Bus Garage project site that had leaked diesel fuel and contaminated the surrounding soil; and

WHEREAS, it was determined to be in the best interests of the Authority to have GSX Chemical Services of Ohio, Inc. transport and dispose of the contaminated soil in accordance with applicable regulatory requirements; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the contract maximum by eighty-two thousand nine hundred twenty-seven & 04/100 dollars (\$82,927.04) in order to compensate GSX Chemical Services of Ohio, Inc. for the services rendered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to amend Contract 90072 with GSX Chemical Services of Ohio, Inc. and increase the maximum contract price by the amount of eighty-two thousand nine hundred twenty-seven & 04/100 dollars (\$82,927.04) to a total of one million thirty-seven thousand one hundred seven & 04/100 dollars (\$1,037,107.04).

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-90-X222.

Section 3. That all other conditions of the contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: August 19 , 1997

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer